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wagon is not cleared in seven days, the goods wUU be auctioned and those goods will he supplied to the local consumers.

SHRI S C. SAMANTA: The state, ment says—"After the declaration of emergency, a special claims prevention drive has been initiated and intensified on the, Indian Railways. High level claims Prevention Meetings have been held from July 1975 onwards”. I would like to know whether the rules are sufficient to deal with the responsi bility of the staff?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
Certain deficiencies were located in the rules itself The rules have been modi fied and the whole Act has been modi fied as such We are quite aware of the situation as it exists to-day. Ac cordingly +he rules are being modified.
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Tar|«(s for Manufacturing of Doxy-
cydine by the end of Fifth Five Tear

nan

*757. SHRI K. S. CHAVDA; Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTI LIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether targets for Doxycycline to be achieved by the end of Fifth Five Year Plan have been fixed by Government; and

(b) if so, which were the depart ments responsible for fixing the tar get and whether views of industry were invited before fixing the target?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS (SHRI C. P. MAJHI):
(a) and (b). Doxycycline is a semi-
cynthetic drug based on oxy-tetracycline as its raw material. The Task Force of the Planning Commission for Drugs and Pharmaceuticals has assess ed the demand for various tetracyc lines by 1978-79 as follows:—

Target
of requiremet*

S. No. Item 1978-79
in tonne

1. Tetracycline Hcl.ircludcs Chlortetracyclire & Dimethyl-Chlortetracycline . 200

2. Oxytetracyclire 8

3* D*methyl-Chlortetracyclire 23

No separate assessment of require ments of doxycycline however was made.

SHRI K S. CHAVDA: How many companies have been granted ap proval for the manufacture of doxicycline? How many proposals have been rejected? What are the reasons for rejection? What are the details of the pending proposals? I also want


Oral Answers m Y w, im Owl Answers 24

to know whether Government pro pose to reserve this doxicycline for the national sector.

THE MINISTER OP CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI P. C.
SETHI): As far as doxicycline is concerned we had actually 4 proposals pending before us. 5 tonne capacity licence has been given to IDPL based on Italian technology. tonne capa city lincenoe was given to M/s Ran-
bary. We have recently received ap plication that 2- l |2 tonne is not a pro
position which would be able to give them a financial basis for this. So they have sent in an application of ex pansion of capacity from 2-1 [2 tonne to 5 tonne capacity. The third appli cation was from Pfizer for manufac ture of 5 tonne and that is still pend ing decision The fourth application was from M/s. Sarabhai Thear tech nical knowhow fee was very high and so that has been rejected

SHRI K. S. CHAVDA: May I know whether it is a fact that inter-depart mental committee has always been re vising the targets of the drugs and they are interested only in multina tional corporations. May I know what steps Government propose to take to end this unhealthy practive for the healthy growth of the national sector.

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Please repeat the question.

SHRI K. S. CHAVDA: May I know whether it is a fact that inter-departmental committees have always re vised the targets for the drugs and they are only interested in multina tional corporations? I am talking about targets for production of drugs.
"What steps Government intend to take to end this unhealthy practice lox the healthy growth of the national sec tor?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: It would be a very unhealthy practice if you keep things stagnant As far as the tapk force is concerned they look into the aspects of consumption and capacity of production. Task force gives us plan-wise requirements of drugs which we are manufacturing or im porting. In the case of doxicycline the task force has not gone into it because at that point of time when they submitted the report doxicycline was not in the market. As the hon.
Members know doxicycline is a semi synthetic drug based on oxy-tetracycline as its raw material. In th* main body of the answer we hava given the reply that the target of require ments by 1978-79 of oxytetracydine would be 88 tonnes. I am sorry I will have to take a little more time.
Now, doxicycline is an improved technology. Where you have to con sume say, for example, 1 to 3 grammes of oxycycline daily, as com pared to that, your doxycycline con sumption is 0 2 gramme on the first day plus 01 gramme on the next 2 to 4 days. This is due to technologi cal improvement in these medicines.
As I said the task force had not exa mined it then because this thing came later.

Import of Penultimate intermediates by Foreign Drug Firms

*758. SHRI NANUBHAI N. PATEL:
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether some foreign drug firms have been importing only penultimate intermediates in one name or the other, which are not otherwise permissible for them;

(b) whether this fact having come to the notice of Government no ac tion was being taken against the firms; and

(c) whether Government propose to announce a time-bound course of action to curb the tendency of viola tion of rules?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS (SHRI C. P. MAJHI):
(a) to (c). Import of Penultimate/ intermediate chemicals to all the Arms including foreign drug Arms *re

